



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,**  
**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3314 OF 2025**

Between

1. MRL SWAMY S/o Venkateshwararao aged 54,  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot ,  
R/o D No 44910 Pemmadavari Street ,  
Paradesammampeta, Jagannaickpur, Kakinada-2, Andhra Pradesh
2. G S Narayana s/o Mosenu aged 57,  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot,  
R/o D No 41 Chakkavaripeta Nelapalli,  
Andhra Pradesh 533464
3. Sk M A Pasha S/o Sk Abdul Khadar Late aged 57,  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot,  
R/o D No 163348 Sambamurthy Nagar ,  
1st St Prakruthi Apartment F208 Kakinada  
Andhra Pradesh
4. P R Krishna s/o Veerraju aged 60,  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot,  
R/o Sirisha Srinilayam Sriram nagar,  
Near Rly Station Kakinada 3 Andhra Pradesh.
5. PVB Rao S/o Subbarao aged 53,  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot R/o D NO 528G  
Sitayyagari Thota,  
Vidyutnagar Pithapuram Kakinda District Andhra Pradesh
6. KS Bhagavan S/o Prakasarao aged 54.  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot,  
R/o 315/1 SSS Colony Gollapudi,  
Vijayawada 521225 Andhra Pradesh
7. BVD Prasad S/o Veeranna aged 56,  
Occ Conductor APSRTC Kakinada Depot,  
R/o D No 2113 Ramadasu Street,  
Old Vijaya Bank Opposite Karapa Andhra Pradesh

8. Ch S N Murthy S/o Peda Apparao aged 58 years,  
R/o D No 3402/20 Pulamarket Centre,  
Sarpavaram Kakinda Andhra Pradesh 533005
9. K Ch Babji S/o Veerraju aged 54 years,  
R/o D No 1361 Suravarapuvuri Street,  
Agraharam Pithapuram Andhra Pradesh
10. G S Rao S/o Ahbulu aged 58 years,  
R/o D No 420/16F Near Uma Mano Vikas Kendram,  
Tower Road Vakalapudi Andhra Pradesh
11. K Siva Kumar S/o aged 54 years.  
R/o D No 51232 Battai Thota kanista Apartment,  
Tuni Andhra Pradesh
12. G B V Raju S/o Venkatarao aged 55 years,  
D No 32427 Markendeyaraju Peta,  
Tuni Andhra Pradesh
13. R S Narayana S/o Nagayya aged 55 years,  
R/o D No 149 A Kothapalli S.O Peta,  
Thondangi 533408 Andhra Pradesh
14. SS Rao S/o Satyam aged 56,  
R/o D No 52215 Muslim Veedhi,  
Near Anjaneyaswamy Temple Tuni Andhra Pradesh
15. S.Ganga Rao. S/o Appanna aged 55 years,  
R/o D No. 3289/1, Markedeyaraju Peta,  
LIC Backside Tuni Andhra Pradesh.
16. D M Rao S/o Sanyasirao aged 61 years,  
D No 3163 Tarakarama Colony Velangi,  
Andhra Pradesh 533260
17. S Ch Venkateswarlu S/o Satyanarayana,  
aged 53 years. D No 715/5 Vunupulavari St  
Ramachandrapuram 533255
18. Salman Hussain S/o Md Ibrahim aged 50 years.  
R/o D No 1100 Agavari Street Velampalem,  
Draksharama Andhra Pradesh 533262

19. SVP Rao, S/o Satya Ganapathi Rao, aged 59 years, R/o D.No.10151B Mobarlivari peta, Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema Dist Andhra Pradesh 533202.
20. K V Ramarao, S/o Kondalarao, aged 54 yrs, D.No.242 Kotta Meraka Pasallapalli, Mamidikuduru Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema Dist., Andhra Pradesh 533247.
21. PJ Babu, S/o Chittayya, aged 57 yrs, R/o D.No.1100, Nunnnavari Street, Draksharama, Konaseema Dt. Andhra Pradesh.
22. K.Manikyam, S/o Venkatarao, aged 54 yrs, R/o D.No.7573 Rama Nilayam Venkataratna Theatre Veedhi, Jaggampeta 533435.

...Petitioners

**AND**

1. Sri Ch.Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, The Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation APSRTC Represented by Vice Chairman cum Managing Director, APSRTC, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri Y.Satyanarayana Murthy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC Erstwhile East Godavari Region, Rajahmundry, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sri Raghava Kumar, District Public Transport Officer, APPTD, APSRTC Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema Dist., Amalapuram, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Sri M.Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer APPTDAPSRTC Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Contemnors/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri T.S.Venkata Ramana, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, wontedly, knowingly, deliberately and disobeyed the orders in W.P.No.29813 of 2023, dated 05.06.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.S.Venkata Ramana, Advocate for the

Petitioners, directed issuance of Notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri Ch.Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, The Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation APSRTC Represented by Vice Chairman cum Managing Director, APSRTC, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri Y.Satyanarayana Murthy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC Erstwhile East Godavari Region, Rajahmundry, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sri Raghava Kumar, District Public Transport Officer, APPTD, APSRTC Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema Dist., Amalapuram, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Sri M.Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer APPTDAPSRTC Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 10.12.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 1 and to return to this Court before 10.12.2025)
2. The District Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and to return to this Court before 10.12.2025)

3. Sri Ch.Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, The Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation APSRTC Represented by Vice Chairman cum Managing Director, APSRTC, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. Sri Y.Satyanarayana Murthy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC Erstwhile East Godavari Region, Rajahmundry, Andhra Pradesh.
5. Sri Raghava Kumar, District Public Transport Officer, APPTD, APSRTC Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema Dist., Amalapuram, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Sri M.Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer APPTDAPSRTC Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh. (Addressee Nos. 4 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One spare copy.

PSD

**HIGH COURT**

**GRKP,J**

**DATE:12/11/2025**

**NOTE: LIST ON 10.12.2025**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CC.No.3314 of 2025**

